

Index No.: 4 Schedule: 18 Replacing Schedule: Which was filed:

# THREE PHASE TIME OF USE SERVICE

### APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to three phase service of single character supplied at one point of delivery used for commercial, small industrial, and other uses for which no specific rate schedule is provided. This schedule is optional and customers must request to be served under this schedule. Service under this schedule is limited to capacity not in excess of 50 kW. If the demand exceeds 50 kW for three (3) successive months, the applicable schedule will then apply. This schedule is not applicable to temporary, breakdown, standby, supplementary, resale, shared service, net-metering, or pre-paid billing. Customers having their homes on the same premises with their business establishment may include both the home and the business on the same meter and be billed under this schedule.

### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Three phase, alternating current, approximately 60 Hertz at available voltage.

## **MONTHLY RATE**

Customer Charge	\$60.17 per month effective January 2025 through December 2025
	\$65.00 per month effective January 2026 through December 2026

\$70.00 per month effective January 2027 through December 2027

\$75.00 per month effective January 2028

Off Peak Energy Charge 11.000¢ per kWh effective January 2025 through December 2025

10.750¢ per kWh effective January 2026 through December 2026 10.500¢ per kWh effective January 2027 through December 2027

10.250¢ per kWh effective January 2028

On Peak Energy Charge 30.000¢ per kWh effective January 2025 through December 2025

35.000¢ per kWh effective January 2026 through December 2026 40.000¢ per kWh effective January 2027 through December 2027

45.000¢ per kWh effective January 2028

# **ON PEAK PERIOD**

The on-peak period shall be 3 p.m. to 6 p.m. Central Prevailing Time, Monday through Friday, and shall exclude the holidays of New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. Time is subject to change by Board of Trustees. All other hours will be considered as the off-peak period.

#### MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be the Customer Charge.

## POWER COST ADJUSTMENT

The above rate will be increased or decreased in accordance with Schedule PCA-25, as it currently exists or may be amended.

Issued By: Christopher S. Parr, Title: CEO Effective Date: January 27, 2025

Approved or Adopted by FreeState Electric Cooperative, Inc. Board of Directors: Cylanume

Geanine & Murphy



Index No.: 4 Schedule: 18 Replacing Schedule: Which was filed:

#### THREE PHASE TIME OF USE SERVICE

(Continued)

# POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The Company may determine, by permanent measurement or by test of not less than 30 minutes duration under conditions which the Company determines to be normal, the power factor of a customer. If the power factor at any delivery point is less than 95 percent, Company at its sole discretion may require Customer to install power factor correction equipment at Customer's expense.

## **CONDITIONS OF SERVICE**

- 1. Individual electric motor sizes are limited to 10 HP and smaller, unless using soft start or written pole motors approved by the Cooperative.
- 2. Service is accepted for a period of not less than one (1) year, unless the customer's load changes, thereby requiring reclassification to another schedule. If customer subsequently elects a different rate, customer will not be eligible for this rate for a minimum of one year.
- 3. Service hereunder is subject to the Cooperative's Rules and Regulations as approved by the Cooperative's Board of Trustees.

Issued By: Christopher S. Parr, Title: CEO Effective Date: January 27, 2025

Approved or Adopted by FreeState Electric Cooperative, Inc. Board of Directors: